## VILLAGE OF SAMMONS POINT P.O. BOX 123 CHEBANSE, IL 60922

### HELD AT 275 S. OAK STREET CHEBANSE, IL 60922

# REGULAR VILLAGE BOARD MEETING

## OCTOBER 11, 2023

Mayor Keller called the Regular Village Board meeting to order at 6:00 pm on October 11, 2023. The following Trustees were present: Trustee Painter, Trustee Pranskus, Trustee Schuricht and Trustee Smith. Trustee Hamblen was absent. Also present were Mayor Keller and Clerk Pasel.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Mayor Keller

#### **PUBLIC COMMENT: NONE**

OATH OF OFFICE: Mayor Keller administer the Oath of Office to Trustee Hendrickson

**PRESIDENT'S REPORT:** Mayor Keller informed the Board that our current Building Inspector, Jim McDonald, has resigned. Mayor Keller will contact a contractor that he knows to see if he is willing to do the job.

**BRIDGE INSPECTOR:** Mayor Keller informed the Board that Mary Bloxdorf is no longer able to do our Bridge inspections. Mayor Keller will speak with our Engineers to see if they know of someone that can inspect wooden bridges. The bridge must be inspected every 2 years.

## **CLERK'S REPORT: NONE**

**TREASURER'S REPORT:** A motion was made by Trustee Painter and a second by Trustee Smith to approve the June, July, August and September 2023 Treasurer's Report. Vote:

Hendrickson	Aye	
Painter	Aye	
Pranskus	Aye	5 Ayes, 0 Nays
Schuricht	Aye	Motion Carried
Smith	Aye	

**MINUTES:** A motion was made by Trustee Smith and a second by Trustee Pranskus to approve the June 14, 2023, Board meeting minutes. Vote:

	0	
Hendrickson	Aye	
Painter	Aye	
Pranskus	Aye	5 Ayes, 0 Nays
Schuricht	Aye	Motion Carried
Smith	Aye	

**VENDOR INVOICES:** Clerk Pasel informed the Board that there was not enough money in Motor Fuel to pay the County and KVCC for the overlay. She paid \$3,396.87 to Kankakee County and \$889.10 to KVCC out of General. \$112,340.00 was paid out of Motor Fuel to KVCC, leaving a balance of \$500.00 in the Motor Fuel account. A motion was made by Trustee Painter and a second by Trustee Schuricht to approve the Vendor Invoices for July 12, August 9, September 13 and October 11, 2023. Vote:

Hendrickson	Ауе	
Painter	Aye	
Pranskus	Aye	5 Ayes, 0 Nays
Schuricht	Aye	Motion Carried
Smith	Aye	

**OLD BUSINESS:** Mayor Keller will call former Trustee Hamilton to see if he has forwarded all of our ordinances to Attorney Hiatt to be codified.

#### **NEW BUSINESS: NONE**

#### PUBLIC COMMENT: NONE

**ADJOURNMENT:** A motion was made by Trustee Painter and a second by Trustee Hendrickson to adjourn the meeting. Time 6:25 pm. Voice Vote: All Ayes.

Minutes of the October 11, 2023, Village Board Meeting minutes respectively submitted by Clerk Julie Pasel, MMC.